By the impugned judgment, the learned trial Court struck off the defence of 

appellant Zafar Ahmed on account of alleged non-compliance with an order 

requiring deposit of security, proceeded ex parte against appellant Mst. Fareeda 

Zafar, and ultimately decreed the suit for a sum of Rs.1,45,00,000/- (Rupees 

One Crore Forty Five Lac) jointly and severally against both appellants.  

2. The material facts necessary for the determination of these appeals 

are that respondent No.1, Mansoor Ashraf, instituted a summary suit under 

Order XXXVII of the Civil Procedure Code, 1908, initially before the learned